Cost Accountants, (Firm Registration No 000056), having office at 11A, Dover Lane, Flat B 1/34, Kolkata 700029, appointed 
as the Cost Auditors by the Board of Directors of the Company (‘the Board”) for the financial year ending 31st March, 
2021 to conduct cost audits relating to cost records of the Company and that the Cost Auditors be paid a remuneration of 
Rs.,25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand only) plus applicable taxes.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorised to do all acts and take all such 
steps as may be necessary, proper or expedient to give effect to above resolution.”

By order of the Board of Directors

[...]

in the previous financial year 2018-19, Production reduction has been observed due to lockdown imposed by the Government 
because of the COVID-19 pandemic.
SHARE CAPITAL
Your Company’s has not issued and allotted any shares during the financial year 2019-20. As on 31st March, 2020, the Authorised 
share capital of your Company stood at Rs. 12,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crores Only), comprising of 12,00,00,000 (Twelve 
Crores) number of Equity shares of Rs.1/- each fully paid up. However  the issued, subscribed and paid up share capital of your 

Company stood at Rs. 8,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eight Crores Only) comprising of 8,00,00,000 (Eight Crores) number of Equity shares